NXP USA Inc. - SPC5633MF2MLQ60 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Freescale Semiconductor 111
Figure 35. 176 LQFP package mechanical drawing (part 3)
Ordering information
MPC5634M Microcontroller Data Sheet, Rev. 9
Freescale Semiconductor 115
Figure 38. Commercial product code structure
Qualification Status
Power Architecture Core
Automotive Platform
Core Version
Flash Size (core dependent)
Product
M PC 56 M F2 LUExample code: 3 4
Package Code
Qualification Status
M = MC status
S = Auto qualified
P = PC status
Automotive Platform
56 = Power Architecture in 90 nm
57 = Power Architecture in 55 nm
Core Version
3 = e200z3
Flash Size (z3 core)
2 = 768 KB
3 = 1 MB
4 = 1.5 MB
Product Family
M = MPC5634M
Fab/Mask rev.
F2 = ATMC Rev. 2
Temperature Spec.
M = –40 °C to 150 °C
Package Code
LQ = 144 LQFP
LU = 176 LQFP
MG = 208 MAPBGA
Maximum Frequency
40 = 40 MHz
60 = 60 MHz
80 = 80 MHz
Maximum Frequency
80M
Fab/Mask rev.
Temperature Spec.
R
Tape and Reel
MPC5634M Microcontroller Data Sheet, Rev. 9
Document revision history
Freescale Semiconductor116
7 Document revision history
Table 43 summarizes revisions to this document.
Table 43. Revision history
Revision Date Description of Changes
Rev. 1 4/2008 Initial release
Rev. 2 12/2008  • Maximum amount of flash increased from 1 MB to 1.5 MB. Flash memory type has
changed. Rev. 1 and later devices use LC flash instead of FL flash.
 • Additional packages offered—now includes100 LQFP and 176 LQFP. Please note that
the pinouts can vary for the same package depending on the amount of flash memory
included in the device.
 • Device comparison table added.
 • Feature details section added
 • Signal summary table expanded. Now includes PCR register numbers and signal
selection values and pin numbers for all production packages.
 • Electrical characteristics updated.
 • DSPI timing data added for 40 MHz and 60 MHz.
 • Thermal characteristics data updated. Data added for 100- and 176-pin packages.
 • DSPI LVDS pad specifications added.
Rev. 3 2/2009 Electrical characteristics updated
 • Flash memory electrical characteristics updated for LC flash
 • Power management control (PMC) and Power on Reset (POR) specifications updated
 • EMI characteristics data added
 • Maximum ratings updated

the inside of the package body to avoid having to use smaller fonts
Orderable parts table updated
Part number decoder added
MPC5634M Microcontroller Data Sheet, Rev. 9
Document revision history
Freescale Semiconductor118
Rev. 5 04/2010 Updates to features list:
 • MMU is 16-entry (previously noted as 8-entry)
 • ECSM features include single-bit error correction reporting
 • eTPU2 is object code compatible with previous eTPU versions
Updates to feature details:
 • Programming feature: eTPU2 channel flags can be tested
Pinout/ballmap changes:
144 pin LQFP package:
 • Pin 46 is now VDDEH1B (was VDDEH4A)
 • Pin 61 is now VDDEH6A (was VDDEH4B)
176 pin LQFP package (1.5M devices)
 • Pin 55 is now VDDEH1B (was VDDEH4A)
 • Pin 74 is now VDDEH6A (was VDDEH4B)
176 pin LQFP package (1.5M devices)
 • Pin 55 is now VDDEH1B (was VDDEH4A)
 • Pin 74 is now VDDEH6A (was VDDEH4B)
208 ball BGA package (all devices)
Ball N9 changed to VDDEH1/6 (was VDDEH6). In a future revision of the device this may
be changed to NC (no connect).
Changes to calibration ball names on devices with 1 MB flash memory:
 • CAL_MDO0 changed to ALT_MDO0
 • CAL_MDO1 changed to ALT_MDO1
 • CAL_MDO2 changed to ALT_MDO2
 • CAL_MDO3 changed to ALT_MDO3
 • CAL_MSEO0 changed to ALT_MSEO0
 • CAL_MSEO1 changed to ALT_MSEO1
 • CAL_EVTI changed to ALT_EVTI
 • CAL_EVTO changed to ALT_EVTO
 • CAL_MCKO changed to ALT_MCKO
Power/ground segment changes:
 • The following pins are on VDDE7 I/O segment only on the 208-ball BGA package:
ALT_MDO[0:3], ALT_MSEO[0:1], ALT_EVTI, ALT_EVTO, ALT_MCKO.
 • Power segments VDDEH4, VDDEH4A and VDDEH4B have been removed.
CLKOUT power segment is VDDE5 (was VDDE12)
Thermal characteristics for 176-pin LQFP updated (all parameter values)
Table 43. Revision history  (continued)
Revision Date Description of Changes
MPC5634M Microcontroller Data Sheet, Rev. 9
Document revision history
Freescale Semiconductor122
How to Reach Us:
Home Page:
Web Support:
USA/Europe or Locations Not Listed:
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Technical Information Center, EL516
2100 East Elliot Road
Tempe, Arizona 85284
+1-800-521-6274 or +1-480-768-2130
Europe, Middle East, and Africa:
Freescale Halbleiter Deutschland GmbH
Technical Information Center
Schatzbogen 7
81829 Muenchen, Germany
+44 1296 380 456 (English)
+46 8 52200080 (English)
+49 89 92103 559 (German)
+33 1 69 35 48 48 (French)
Japan:
Freescale Semiconductor Japan Ltd.
Headquarters
ARCO Tower 15F
1-8-1, Shimo-Meguro, Meguro-ku,